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No. 78
THE TAX COLLECTION ACT

THE TAX COLLECTION (APPROVED WRITE-OFF) ORDER, 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Minister by section 47A—(4) of the Tax Collection
Act (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”), and of every other power hereunto enabling, the
following Order is hereby made:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Tax Collection (Approved Write-Off) Order, 2021.
2. Subject to section 47A—(5) of the Act, I, as Minister, declare that—

(a) there is uncollected the sum of $147,987,916.75 in tax arrears in respect of
taxpayers, whose names and respective amounts are listed in the Schedule
attached hereto;

(b) the Commissioner General has determined that the sum specified in sub-paragraph
(a), is uncollectible; and

(c)  the sum specified in sub-paragraph (a), as it relates to the taxpayers listed in the
attached schedule, is written-off.



PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS [MAY 10,2021

706

SCHEDULE (Paragraph 2(a))
Affected Tax Write-0ff Committee's
Taxpayer Tax Type Period Return Tax Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
Regulations
In accordance with Section 5(1)(a}
Aimen Chen t/a o Aor & 15,500.00 8,650.00 38,865.87 63,015.87 {vii} of the Tfix Collection !V\{rite-
Minchen GcT pr Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Supermarket Sept 2013 being written off as “The
Commissioner General has been
N unable to locate the taxpayer.”
Dec 2015 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Dec 2016 {i) of the Tax Collection {(Write-Off)
Income Tax Dec 2017 3,596,68541 | 170,000.00 1,920,560.45 5,687,245.86 | Regulatinns, 2114, this is being
Dec 2018 written off as “The (individual)
Albert Blake Dec 2019 taxpayer is unéble t(? pay the debt,
Dec 2015 based on consideration by the
Dec 2016 Commissioner General of the
Education Tax Dec 2017 395,047.26 0.00 201,530.21 596,577.47 taxpayer’s circumstances and the
Dec 2018 taxpayer’s income, expenditure,
Dec 2019 o assets and liabilities.” i
Inaccordance with Section S(l)(b)
(ii} of the Tax Collection {Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
' Individual Dec 2008 0.00 0.00 186,081.87 186,08187 being written off as {a)“A debt
Albert Chin (ncome Tax Dec 2009 payable by a taxpayer (cther than

a public body) that was
outstanding as at December 31,
2010.”
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Taxpayer

Tax Type

Affected
Period

Return Tax

Penalty

Interest

Total

Tax Write-Off Committee’s
Reason for Write-0ff as per
Regulations

Asher Augustus
Mckayle

Individual
Income Tax

Dec 2013

12,000.00

0.00

13,474.72

25,474.72

Education Tax

Dec 2012

9,783.36

0.00

8,444.86

18,228.22

In accordance with Section 5{1)(a)
(vii) of the Tax Collection {Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
Commissioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”

Ashok Parjabi

Beachfront
Construction
Limited

Individual
Income Tax

Dec 2014

15,547.90

0.00

0.00

19,547.90

Minimum
Business Tax

Dec 2014

30,000.00

25,756.90

0.00

55,756.90

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
{vit) of the lax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulatians, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
Commissioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”

Corporate
Income Tax

Dec 2011

796,127.89

0.00

1,053,178.57

1,849,306.46

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
(iv) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, thisis
being written off as “The
corporate taxpayer is not carrying
on business or in operation, the
taxpayer has no remaining assets
from which the debt can bé
collected and there are no
remaining directors of the
taxpayer from whom the debt can
be collected.”

Bernard
Frampton

Education Tax

Dec 2011
Dec 2013

20,342.25

0.00

17,559.14

37,901.39

In accordance with Section 5(1)(;) i
{iii) of the Tax Collection {Write-
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Affected Tax Write-Off Committee's
Taxpayer Tax Type Period Return Tax Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
e : x Regulations
Individual Dec 2011 41,106.65 0.00 71,503.60 112,610.25 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Income Tax {iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Claude Trevor  |"rq cation Tax | Dec 2011 899702 | 000 |  7,766.10 16,763.12 | Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Heath being written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
— assets.”
In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Individual Dec 2012 (iii} of the Tax Collection (Write-
Income Tax Dec 2013 24,000.00 0.00 28,468.35 52,468.35 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Courtney Haye _ being written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
EducationTax | pec 2012 9,783.36 0.00 8,444.86 1822822 | assets”
In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
{iv) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
60,000.00 51,513.80 0.00 111,513.80 corporate taxpayer is not carrying
Crssword - on business or in operation, the
i Minimum L
oSouvenirs Business Tax Dec 2015 taxpayer has no remaining assets
Limited from which the debt can be:
collected and there are no
remaining directors of the
taxpayer from whom the debt can
be collected.”
] 8,553.43 0.00 4,007.78 12,561.21 in accordance with Section 5{1)(a)
Education Tax Pegetis (iii} of the Tax Collection (Write-
Daislyn Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Trade & : : «
Narveaz N Apr 2018 being written off as “The taxpayer
BL‘l’c‘::]eczs Apr 2019 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 is deceased, no known estate or
assets.”
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Taxpayer

Tax Type

Affected
Period

Return Tax

Penalty

Interest

Total

Tax Write-Off Committee’s
Reason for Write-Off as per
Regulations

Education Tax

Dec 2012

G.B.F.
Chemicals &
Cosmetic
Products
Limited

Minimum
Business Tax

Dec 2016
Dec 2017
Dec 2018

10,743.36

180,000.00

0.00

9,136.49

19,879.85

Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “1he taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
assets.”

108,489.87

0.00

288,489.87

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
(iv) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
corporate taxpayer is not carrying
on husiness or in operation, the
taxpayer has no remaining assets
from which the debt can be
collected and there are no
remaining directors of the
taxpayer from whom the debt can
be collected.”

Gerald
Stephens

Individual
Income Tax

Dec 2014
Dec 2015

502,533.00

138,662.00

519,580.31

1,160,775.31

Education Tax

Dec 2014
Dec 2015

55,507.24

0.00

42,046.50

97,553.74

In accordance with Section 5(1)a)
(iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off} Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or

assets.” v

Gloria Lee

Education Tax

Dec 2012
Dec 2013
Dec 2014

45,042.60

0.00

38,305.62

83,348.22

In accordance with Section 5{(1){a)
{iii) of the Tax Collection {(Write-
0ff) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
assets.”

Henry
Alejandro

Education Tax

Dec 2014

520.74

0.00

44475

965.49

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
(vii) of the Tax Collection {Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Affected Tax Write-Off Committee’s
Taxpayer | Tax Type Period ReturnTax | Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
— Regulations
Sept & Dec 2013 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Jan to Jul 2014 (i) of the Tax Collection (Write-Off)
SEpIOiDEG Regulations, 2013, this is being
2014 74,958.80 576,416.42 480,287.51 1,131,662.73 . “ s
PAYE writlen off as “The (individual)
Jan to Jul 2015 . )
Sept to Nov taxpayer is unable to pay the debt,
2015 based on consideration by the
Dec 2017 Commissioner General of the
. Dec 2014 taxpayer’s circumstances and the
Jennifer
Campbell T/A Jan to Jut 2015 taxpayer's income, expenditure,
Builders Sep; ;(1)5N°V assets and liabilities.”
Reading . Dec2017 | 25833490 0.00 196,446.36 254,781.26
Resource & Education Tax
c i Jul'to Nov 2018
cout":: e Jan to Jul 2019
en Septto Dec
2019
Jan to Mar 2020 B
Dec 2015
Dec 2016
Individual Dec 2017
Income Tax Dec2018 0.00 212,642.07 64,813.18 277,455.25
Dec2019
Dec 2020
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Taxpayer

Tax Type

Affected
Period

Return Tax

Penalty

Interest

Total

Tax Write-0Off Committee’s
Reason for Write-Off as per
Regulations

Education Tax

Dec 2010

19,793.75

0.00

Education Tax

John Chin Chin
Fatl

Education Tax

T )an2018 |
Mar & Apr 2018
LS

Dec 2011
Dec 2012

1,397.04

127,572.65

000

0.00

16,905.35

271487

110,118.91

36,699.10

_ 411191

237,691.56

Commissioner General of the
taxpayer’s circumstances and the

| taxpayer's income, expenditure,

assets and liahilities.”

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)}
(iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
assets.”

Johnny Jetskis
Limited

Minimum
Business Tax

Dec 2016

60,000.00

45,308.03

0.00

105,308.03

In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
(iv} of the Tax Collection {Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, thisis
being written off as “The
corporate taxpayer is not carrying
on business or in operation, the
taxpayer has no remaining as§ets
from which the debt can be
collected and there are no
remaining directors of the
taxpayer from whom the debt can
be collected.”




3Y) JO |e42U35) J3UOISSILILWOD) 0207 23 0} Bny
3Y3 Ag uoile.sapisuod 020z
uo paseq 1q3p ay3 Aed unr g 1dy o3 uer puoa
01 9|qeun st 19Aedxe; (a1e10d10) S9'0£5'S, $9'0£5'SL 000 000 610 Xe| Wonesnp3 '
3Y|, Se Jjo uayjuum 3uisq 33q 01 3d3s il SR
SESIU1 ‘ET0T ‘Suolejn3ay (1o 8102 220 JEEIoRlER
-31LM) U0I1I3)107) XY 31 Jo (11) 910z 320 Buiquinid 99
(e){T)s UO1II3S yIM 3dURpPIOIIE U] ST0Z 994
] 9107 23
ST0¢ 220
05'$98°05b'T 98'9/8°92L $9'886'€T/ 000 v102 JAVd
AoN 011d3as
7707 924 3 uer
TTOT AON 03 uef
B 0207 e
6102
. 13AedXE] BY] 4O |0J1U0D SISIDIAND unf g 4dy ‘Jeiy
oym uossad Aue o sanijgel| 8T0C INT
pue asse ‘aimipuadxa ‘Bwodul | g6-p/g'gey 96 LTY'TZE 00'LST'STT 000 4I0GILT =0
3y pue salyyigel] pue siasse ST0C pY] aJempiey
‘an)ipuadxa ‘swodur s JoAedxey 3ny g Jey ‘uer 1e31133|3 9
31 JO [BIBUBH JBUOISSILIIOY) z10Z Any g Inf auiquinid 99
3y) Aq uonesapisuod Z10¢ Jey 03 vef
uo paseq 1gap ay) Aed - 0z0t 220
0] 3jqeun | Jakedxe) (aiesodiod) 610 224
3yl,, se 4o uanum 3ulag 79'819'81€ LO'6V9'8ST 95666651 000 8107230
sIs1y3 ‘€TOZ ‘suoneinday (4o £102 230 YL 9o
-2114Mm} uonday|o) xeL ayl 4o (i) 9102 720 2ieiecics
(e)t)s uonaas yum asuepiodse u| S0 930
suope[misy o
Jad se go-91iMm J0j uoseay ®olL Isaqaqug feuag XB [, WInjay PoLI3d adff xey, Iakedxe|,
5,391IW0) JJO-M Xe ], pa13giy

‘p1uod ‘ATNAIHIS

{120z 01 AYIN

SNOILLVINOTI ANV SATNY ‘SNOLLVIAVIO0¥d

L1L



21

[MAY 10,20

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

718

SCHEDULE, contd,
Affected Tax Write-Off Committee’s
Taxpayer | Tax Type Period ReturnTax | Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
— - Regulations
Minimum Dec 2016 0.00 6,139.37 0.00 6,139.37 taxpayer's income, expenditure,
Business Tax assets and liabilities and the
Dec 2015 income, expenditure, assets and
Dec 2016 liabilities of any person who
Assets Tax Dec 2017 0.00 0.00 227,017.56 227,017.56 | exercises control of the taxpayer.”
Dec 2018
Dec 2012 9,783.36 0.00 8,320.07 18,103.43 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Education Tax {iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Dec 2012 24,000.00 0.00 28,162.24 52,162.24 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Leeland Green . Dec 2013 being written off as “The taxpayer
Individual |
Income Tax is dece’:’ised, no known estate or
assets.
Leeroy Henrym Individual Dec 2007 In accordance with Section 5(1)(b)
Income Tax Dec 2008 75,132.00 27,447.00 96,216.95 198,795.95 | (i) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Dec2009 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as a) “A debt
payable by a taxpayer (other than
a public body) that was ’
outstanding as at December 31,
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SCITDLULT, contd.

Affected Tax Write-Off CommitLee's
Taxpayer | TaxType Period ReturnTax | Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
B - _ Regulations
(ndividual Dec 2017 1,242.52 0.00 595.44 1,837.96 In accordance with Section 5{1)(a)
Income Tax _ (iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Marc Patrick 111.83 0.00 53.59 165.42 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Nelson Education 1ax Dec 2017 peing written off as “The taxpayer
is deceased, no known estate or
S assets.” _
individual Dec 2012 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Income Tax Dec 2014 0.00 17,741.00 19,538.88 37,279.88 (i} of the Tax Collection (Write-Off)
Dec 2015 o Regulations, 2013, this is being
. writt=n off as “The (individual)
Marion .
e taxpayer is unéble tq pay the debt,
Frost Dec 2011 2,316.00 0.00 13,435.24 15,751.24 based on consideration by the
Education Tax Dec 2012 Commissioner General of the
Dec 2014 taxpayer’s circumstances and the
taxpayer's income, expenditure,
assets and liabilities.”
N Dec 2012 Inaccordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Individual Dec 2013 (vii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
. | Income Tax 48,000.00 0.00 56,914.83 10491483 | ) Regulations, 2013, this s
Nicholas Adrian . ,
being written off as “The
Sangster 7,14351 0.00 6,162.92 13,306.43 . .
Dec 2012 Commissioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”
Education Tax
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Taxpayer

Petchreena
Pauline
Williams

Tax Type

Affected
Period

Return Tax

Penalty

Interest

Total

Tax Write-0ff Committee’s
Reason for Write-Off as per
Regulations

Minimum
Business Tax

Dec 2016
Dec 2017
Dec 2018

180,000.00

108,489.87

0.00

288,489.87

corporate taxpayer is not carrying
on business or in operation, the
taxpayer has no remaining assets
from which the debt can be
collected and there are no
remaining directors of the
taxpayer from whom the debt can
be collected.”

Individual
Income Tax

Dec 2015

10,000.00

5,000.00

10,802.87

25,802.87

In accordance with Section 5{1)(a)
(vii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
0ff) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
Commissioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”

Richard Eghert
Morris

Education Tax

Dec 2015

2,700.00

0.00

2,296.19

4,996.19

Individual
Income Tax

Dec 2015

0.00

10,0000

8,254.18

18,254.18

In accordance with Section 5(1){a}
(vii} of the Tax Collection (Write-
Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
being written off as “The
Commissioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”
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SCHEDULE, contd.

Affected Tax Write-Off Committee’s
Taxpayer Tax Type Period Return Tax Penalty Interest Total Reason for Write-Off as per
—— Regulations
taxpayer has no remaining assets
from which the debt can be
0.00 12,228.47 4,329.00 16,557.47 collected and there are no
GCT Aug & Nov 2018 remaining directors of the
taxpayer from wham the debt can
be collected.”
Individual Dec 2015 0.00 79,372.14 48,709.53 128,081.67 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Tracey-Ann P. | Income Tax Dec 2016 (iii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Foster Education Tax 5,885.21 0.00 - 3,822.94 9,708.15 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Dec 2016 R . "
being written off as “The taxpayer
Minimum 60,000.00 45,308.03 0.00 105,308.03 is deceased, no known estale or
. Dec 2016 "
Business Tax assets.
Individual Dec 2012 48,000.00 0.00 56,936.70 104,936.70 In accordance with Section 5(1)(a)
Income Tax Dec 2013 {vii) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Wain Llovd ) Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Bennett ' SR DG 0.00 9,273.52 20,016.88 being written off as “The
Dec 2012 Commigsioner General has been
unable to locate the taxpayer.”
Nov 2016 In accardance with Section 5(1})(a)
GCT Dec 2016 0.00 21,146.96 13,859.00 35,005.96 {iv) of the Tax Collection (Write-
Feb 2017 Off) Regulations, 2013, this is
Dec 2016 R .
ini being written off as a) “The
VigIEGoog . Dec 2017 180,00000 | 105,995.85 0.00 285,995.85 : a) ,
Jamaica Business Tax Dec 2018 corporate taxpayer is not carrying
Limited e T 3.369.72 0.00 2.877.99 6.247.71 on business or in operation, the
Education Tax et taxpayer has no remaining assets
Corporate Dec 2015 0.00 36,477.09 23,716.64 £0,193.73 from which the debt can be
Income Tax Dec 2016
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